5 7.75 65.60 11.21 158.00
6 7.52 62.79 10.77 148.40
7 7.32 60.38 10.44 140.94
8 7.15 58.31 10.17 134.98
9 6.99 56.50 9.95 130.10
10 6.86 54.90 9.76 126.04
11 6.76 53.49 9.61 122.61
12 6.64 52.23 9.48 119.70
13 6.55 51.10 9.36 117.12
13.5 6.50 50.58 9.31 115.97
14 6.46 50.08 9.29 114.89
15 6.38 49.16 9.18 112.93

71

The 20-year bond (B) can be made to have the same duration as that

of the 10-year bond (A) by setting a very high coupon rate. Bond B still

has a higher convexity.

Case 1: H = D

Set the horizon H to be the common duration of 9.31 years.

The horizon rates of return for bonds A and B move up even i increases

or decreases from i0 = 9% (see the tables on the next page). Comparing

the future value at H = 9.31 for the same initial value of $1,000,000, a

difference of $14,023 is resulted under different convexities.

72

• Suppose that the initial rates are 9% and that they quickly move up

by 1 or 2% or drop by the same amount. The horizon rate of return

in excess of 9% for the more convex bond is tenfold that of the bond

with lower convexity.

Horizon rates of return for A and B with H = 9.31 years when the rates
move quickly from 9% to another value and stay there

Scenario

i = 7% i = 8% i = 9% i = 10% i = 11%

Bond A 9.008% 9.002% 9% 9.002% 9.008%

Bond B 9.085% 9.021% 9% 9.020% 9.079%

Suppose the same current value of 1 million and interest rate decreases

from 9% to 7%. We observe

• investment in A: 1,000,000(1 + 0.9008)9.31 = 2,232,222

• investment in B: 1,000,000(1 + 0.9085)9.31 = 2,246,245

This implies a difference of $2,246,245 − $2,232,222 = $14,023 in

the future value for no trouble at all, except looking up the value of

convexity.

73

Case 2: H < D

• Two short horizons have been chosen in the two bonds: H = 1 and

H = 2.

The gain in bond value when the interest rate decreases is more

substantial for the bond with higher convexity.

• Shorter horizon, the gain of horizon rate of return of Bond B is more

significant.

• At H = 1, with an increase in interest rate from 9% to 11%, the

convexity of B will cushion the loss from 6.2% to 5.7%.

74

Horizon rates of return when i takes a new value immediately after the
purchase of bond A and bond B (in annualized percentage)